MYONEX PURCHASE ORDER TERMS (GERMANY)

These Myonex Purchase Order Terms, together with the applicable Purchase Order, constitute an agreement ("**Agreement**") between Myonex GmbH ("**MYONEX**") and the supplier entity named in the relevant Purchase Order issued by MYONEX ("**SUPPLIER**"). For the purposes of this Agreement, MYONEX and SUPPLIER may each be referred to as "Party" or, collectively, as the "Parties."

1. **Definitions and Interpretation.**

Unless this Agreement expressly provides to the contrary, the following terms have the respective meanings set forth below, and the following rules of interpretation shall apply to this Agreement:

(a) "Agent" means any agents, representatives, subcontractors or other third parties that are (i) not employees of a Party and (ii) who are engaged by such Party to perform some or all of its obligations under this Agreement.

(b) "Affiliate" means, with respect to a Party, any person or affiliated company within the meaning of Section 15 German Stock Corporation Act.

(c) "Anti-Corruption Laws" has the meaning set forth in Section 8(b).

(d) "**Applicable Law**" means all statutes, ordinances, rules, regulations, ordinances, laws, guidelines, guidance, requirements and court orders of any federal, state, municipal, or other governmental entity or division, as amended from time to time, and as applicable to a Party, including without limitation, the German Federal Medicinal Products Act (AMG), Regulation (EU) 536/2014 (Clinical Trials Regulation; CTR), current Good Distribution Practice, Good Manufacturing Practice and Good Clinical Practice standards (GxP), Regulation (EU) 2016/679 (General Data Protection Regulation; GDPR) and the German Federal Data Protection Act (BDSG).

(e) "Confidential Information" has the meaning set forth in Section 12(a).

(f) **"Force Majeure Event**" means any event beyond a Party's reasonable control, including acts of God, war, terrorism, riot, civil commotion, interference by civil or military authorities, national or international calamity, armed conflict, malicious damage, nuclear, chemical or biological contamination, sonic boom, explosions, collapse of building structures, fires, floods, storms, earthquakes, loss at sea, epidemics or similar events, natural disasters or extreme adverse weather conditions.

(g) "Indemnified Party" has the meaning set forth in Section 16(c).

(h) "Indemnifying Party" has the meaning set forth in Section 16(c).

(i) "Intellectual Property Rights" includes without limitation, any rights to inventions, copyrights, patents, trademarks, business names and domain names, goodwill, knowhow, design rights, trade secrets, rights to use and protect Confidential Information and all other intellectual property rights whether registered or unregistered, which subsist now or in the future in any part of the world.

(j) "Latent Defects" has the meaning set forth in Section 4(b).

(k) "Losses" means any and all losses, costs, damages, liabilities or expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and other costs of defense on an indemnity basis).

(1) "**MYONEX Materials**" means all documents, materials, information, and items which are owned by MYONEX (or licensed from a third party) which are provided to the SUPPLIER in connection with the performance of the Services.

(m) "**Order**" or "**Purchase Order**" means a binding agreement of the Parties for the provision of Services concluded in accordance with the order process set forth in Section 3.

(n) **"Product**" means the pharmaceutical products, clinical supplies, non-drug supplies items, equipment, or other products identified in the applicable Order to be supplied by SUPPLIER to MYONEX.

- (o) "Quality Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 3(e).
- (p) "Quotation" has the meaning set forth in Section 3(b).
- (q) "**Records**" has the meaning set forth in Section 20(a).
- (r) **"Restricted Parties**" has the meaning set forth in Section 4(h).

(s) "Services" means any clinical supply services to be provided by SUPPLIER to MYONEX, as identified in an applicable Order. Services may include, but are not limited to, supply of Product, logistics, warehousing, distribution, repackaging, preparation of patient kits for clinical trials, and Product labeling.

(t) **"Service Fee**" has the meaning set forth in Section 5(a).

(u) "**SUPPLIER Materials**" all documents, materials, information and items which are owned by the SUPPLIER (or licensed from a third party) which are provided to MYONEX in connection with the performance of the Services.

(v) "**Term**" means the term of any Order entered into under this Agreement.

(w) Except where the context otherwise requires, (i) any definition of or reference to any agreement, instrument or other document refers to such agreement, instrument other document

as from time to time amended, supplemented or otherwise modified (subject to any restrictions on such amendments, supplements or modifications set forth herein or therein), (ii) any reference to any Applicable Laws refers to such Applicable Laws as from time to time enacted, repealed or amended, (iii) the words "herein", "hereof" and "hereunder", and words of similar import, refer to this Agreement in its entirety and not to any particular provision hereof, (iv) the words "include", "includes" and "including" shall be deemed to be followed by the phrase "but not limited to", "without limitation" or words of similar import, (v) the word "or" is used in the inclusive sense (and/or), and (vi) the singular shall include the plural, the plural the singular, the use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders.

2. <u>Independent Contractor Relationship</u>. In accordance with the mutual intentions of MYONEX and SUPPLIER, this Agreement establishes between them an independent contractor relationship, and all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be interpreted in light of that relationship. SUPPLIER shall have the right to control and determine the methods and means of performing all Services pursuant to this Agreement. SUPPLIER shall not be deemed an employee, agent, partner, or joint venture of Myonex for any reason. SUPPLIER shall have no authority to bind or act on behalf of MYONEX and shall not be entitled to participate in any benefit plan or program of MYONEX. SUPPLIER shall be solely responsible for payment of all compensation, benefits and/or fees of any other kind to its employees or Agents involved in performing the Services and/or supplying the Products under this Agreement.

3. <u>Quotations and Purchase Orders; Warranties.</u>

(d) <u>Products and Services.</u> Nothing contained in this Agreement shall obligate MYONEX to procure, or SUPPLIER to provide, any Products or Services until such time as MYONEX issues a Purchase Order in accordance with this Agreement. Upon MYONEX issuing a Purchase Order in accordance with this Agreement, SUPPLIER shall supply the Products to MYONEX and shall perform the Services as agreed in the Order.

(e) <u>Quotations and Purchase Orders</u>. From time to time, MYONEX may request that SUPPLIER prepares a written quotation (which may be in the form of an email) for the supply of Products and/or provision of Services (a "Quotation"), which Quotation shall specify, as applicable:

(i) the name, strength, quantity, estimated lead time(s), expiry, lot details and other specifications with respect to the Product(s) requested by MYONEX as offered by SUPPLIER;

(ii) instructions (as requested by MYONEX) and specifications with respect to the Product(s) and/or Services as requested by MYONEX and as offered by SUPPLIER, including timelines for delivery (deadlines);

(iii) unit price, total price, insurance charges, shipping charges, storage charges, and/or any other ancillary charges, with respect to the Product(s) and/or Services requested by MYONEX as offered by SUPPLIER, and, in sum, the Service Fee.

(f) MYONEX may accept such Quotation by issuing a Purchase Order referencing such Quotation, which shall become binding upon the Parties as an Order upon issuance by MYONEX. In the absence of a Quotation issued by SUPPLIER, a Purchase Order shall be deemed to be accepted by SUPPLIER delivering the Products and/or Services to MYONEX or its designee(s) specified therein. Any terms contained in a SUPPLIER's Quotation which are inconsistent or additional to the terms of this Agreement shall be null and void unless expressly acknowledged and accepted in the Purchase Order issued by MYONEX. General terms and conditions of purchase or sale or other terms which are different from, or additional to, the provisions of this Agreement used by either Party, in particular if included in a Quotation or Purchase Order, shall be null and void without further notice required to be given by the other Party.

(g) <u>SUPPLIER's Representations and Warranties.</u> SUPPLIER represents, warrants and covenants that:

(i) SUPPLIER will comply fully with all specifications, instructions, and deadlines agreed to in the Order;

(ii) SUPPLIER possesses all licenses and certifications required to perform the Services and/or supply the Products, and shall continue to possess all licenses and certifications during the Term and the term of any Order. SUPPLIER will inform MYONEX immediately if a license or certificate has been withdrawn;

(iii) All SUPPLIER's Agents or employees involved in performing the Services and/or supplying the Products will possess adequate skills, training, and qualifications;

(iv) SUPPLIER will comply with all Applicable Laws, industry standards, manufacturer's instructions, and MYONEX's operating procedures applicable to performance of the Services and/or supply of the Products, including without limitation, current Good Manufacturing Practices (cGMP), current Good Distribution Practices (cGDP), all anti-kickback and anti-bribery legislation;

(v) SUPPLIER and all SUPPLIER's Agents or employees involved in performing the Services and/or supplying the Products will exercise reasonable care in accordance with best practices in the pharmaceutical industry;

(vi) SUPPLIER will pass full and marketable title to all Products, free and clear of any liens, security interests, and/or encumbrances;

(vii) All Products supplied pursuant to this Agreement shall (aa) comply with the specifications (including timeframes) set forth in the applicable Order and, if applicable, the Quality Agreement; (bb) be free from damage, defects, and non-conformities; (cc) be appropriately packaged and labeled; (dd) be merchantable; (ee) not violate or infringe any third party patent(s) or other intellectual property rights(s); and (ff) be fit for MYONEX's intended purposes, including without limitation its customers' clinical trials; (viii)(a) Neither SUPPLIER nor its Affiliates, nor any of their Agents or employees involved with the performance of Services, have ever been or are currently under investigation for debarment or debarred under §§ 123 and 124 of the German Federal Competition Act (GWB), as amended, any similar German law or regulation, or any comparable act or directive of the European Union; (b) SUPPLIER will not use in any capacity the services of any person or entity which have ever been or currently are under investigation for debarment or debarred in performing Services; and (c) SUPPLIER will notify MYONEX immediately as provided in Section 19 (Notice) in the event that any investigation or proceeding for debarment, exclusion, suspension or other ineligibility to participate is initiated against SUPPLIER, its Affiliates, or any SUPPLIER's Agents or employees involved with the performance of Services, by a competent authority or court during the Term, which, if convicted, might result in mandatory or discretionary exclusion by governmental authorities. SUPPLIER represents and warrants that it has maintained and will maintain procedures in place to assure that its employees and Agents meet all of the requirements of this Section, and that its agreements with its Agents shall contain a provision that is consistent with and at least as restrictive as this representation and warranty.

(h) <u>Cooperation</u>. SUPPLIER will fully cooperate with MYONEX as requested and as necessary to document the compliance of the Services provided by SUPPLIER with Applicable Laws, including without limitation any anti-kickback legislation, so as to assure that MYONEX and/or MYONEX's customers can provide regulatory authorities having jurisdiction over the Services, and other necessary third parties, with any information required or reasonably requested by such regulatory authorities or other necessary third parties with respect to the Services.

(i) <u>Quality Agreement</u>. Prior to SUPPLIER providing any Products or Services that are required to be performed in accordance with cGMP and/or cGDP, and upon the request of MYONEX, the Parties shall negotiate in good faith and enter into a quality agreement (as amended from time to time, the "**Quality Agreement**").

4. <u>Shipping, Delivery, Acceptance, Title and Risk of Loss.</u>

(a) <u>Shipping: Delivery</u>. SUPPLIER will ensure that delivery of Products is made to MYONEX or MYONEX's designee, (i) to the destination designated by MYONEX in the applicable Order, and (ii) in accordance with the specifications, timelines, and instructions agreed to in the applicable Order or as otherwise agreed to by the Parties in writing. SUPPLIER will ensure that the quality of the Products is not affected during shipment. In particular, SUPPLIER will take care that the Products are properly packed, and a proper temperature is ensured during the shipment. SUPPLIER will bear all costs of packaging, shipment preparation, transportation, and freight insurance in delivering the Products unless otherwise specified in the applicable Order. A bill of lading and, if applicable, drug pedigree will be furnished to MYONEX with respect to each shipment, together with any other documents (e.g. decommissioning reports, etc.) as may be requested by MYONEX to be included in a Quotation and as agreed in the applicable Order. All shipments will be delivered at the destination specified in the applicable Order in accordance with the Incoterms (2020) specified in the applicable Order.

(b) <u>Inspection</u>. Upon actual receipt by MYONEX or its designee, MYONEX shall inspect (or shall cause its designee to inspect) all Products delivered or distributed by SUPPLIER and shall notify SUPPLIER in writing of any quantity deviation, damage, defects, or nonconformity with specifications (other than Latent Defects) within sixty (60) calendar days of receipt. MYONEX shall notify SUPPLIER of any quantity deviation, damage, defects, or nonconformity in the Products that could not have been discovered by a reasonably thorough inspection at the time of MYONEX's or its designee's receipt of delivery (the "Latent Defects") within sixty (60) calendar days from their discovery. Payment for the Products shall not be deemed to constitute any acceptance by MYONEX and MYONEX's acceptance of all or any part of a delivery of non-conforming Products shall not constitute a waiver of any nonconformity as to the remainder or any subsequent delivery. In case of quantity deviations or non-conforming Products Section 6 shall apply.

(c) <u>Title and Risk of Loss</u>. Title and risk of loss for Products will pass to MYONEX upon delivery to MYONEX or MYONEX's designee at the destination specified in the applicable Order in accordance with the Incoterms (2020) specified in each given Order.

(d) <u>Duty to Notify</u>. If SUPPLIER has reason to believe that it will be unable to supply Product and/or perform Services in accordance with the terms of the applicable Order, SUPPLIER will promptly notify MYONEX and will describe in reasonable detail its measures to procure supply of Products and/or perform Services as soon as possible, indicating a new timeline for such delivery/performance. Without limiting the foregoing, SUPPLIER shall promptly notify MYONEX if it becomes aware: (i) of any defect or condition which renders or may render the Products ineffective or dangerous; or (ii) that the Products are not in compliance with the warranties set forth in this Agreement.

(e) <u>Time is of the Essence</u>. SUPPLIER expressly acknowledges and agrees that time shall be of the essence for all delivery dates and deadlines specified in the applicable Order.

(f) <u>Products Recall</u>. SUPPLIER shall notify MYONEX upon becoming aware of any product recall relating to the Products and MYONEX shall reasonably cooperate with SUPPLIER and its Affiliates in carrying out such recall. SUPPLIER shall at all times have written product recall procedures in place to enable recall of the Products within 24 hours and shall provide a copy of its product recall procedures to MYONEX upon request. For the avoidance of doubt, all reasonable internal costs and external expenses, including but not limited to the value of the recalled Products and expenses of notification, return and destruction relating to such recall shall borne solely by SUPPLIER.

(g) <u>Hazardous Materials and Controlled Substances</u>. SUPPLIER shall notify MYONEX in writing upon acceptance of an Order that contains Products subject to laws or regulations relating to hazardous, toxic or controlled substances. SUPPLIER shall appropriately label containers of all Products that are known to constitute a health, poison, fire, environmental, safety or explosion hazard, or are subject to regulation as a controlled substance, and shall provide MYONEX any and all material required for MYONEX to comply with all Applicable Laws, including, without limitation, material safety data sheets and export documentation. Instructions for shipping, handling, and storage of the Products shall be provided with each shipment.

Export Controls. SUPPLIER acknowledges that any Products may be (h) subject to export controls under the Applicable Laws. SUPPLIER will not transfer any of the foregoing, directly or indirectly, to any destination contrary to either the requirements of the laws of the shipping territory or the terms of any applicable export license. SUPPLIER further represents and warrants that (i) neither it nor any of its affiliated companies, shareholders, officers, or directors have been previously, or are currently, placed on one of the following restricted parties lists: the U.S. List of Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons, maintained by the U.S. Treasury Department Office of Foreign Assets Control; the Debarred List and non-proliferation sanctions lists maintained by the U.S. State Department; the EU Consolidated List of Designated Parties; and the Sanctions Embargoes List of Switzerland (collectively, "Restricted Parties"); (ii) it is not currently owned fifty percent (50%) or more, individually or in the aggregate, by one or more Restricted Parties, and (iii) it shall identify and comply with applicable trade sanctions and export control laws, including but not limited to United States, United Kingdom, European Union and Swiss trade sanctions laws. SUPPLIER shall immediately notify MYONEX in writing if at any time SUPPLIER, or any of its affiliated companies, shareholders or directors (aa) are placed on one of the Restricted Parties lists referenced above or (bb) become or becomes owned fifty percent (50%) or more, individually or in the aggregate, by one or more Restricted Parties; and in such event MYONEX shall have the right to terminate this Agreement (including any Orders thereunder) immediately without any further obligation or liability to SUPPLIER.

5. <u>Payment/Compensation.</u>

(a) <u>Compensation</u>. As consideration for SUPPLIER's performance of the Services and the supply of Products, MYONEX shall pay SUPPLIER the amounts set forth in the applicable Order (the "**Service Fee**"). All purchase prices for Products and service fees Services set forth in the applicable Order shall not be subject to change without express written agreement of the Parties. No other form of compensation shall be paid by MYONEX to SUPPLIER except as otherwise approved in writing by MYONEX.

(b) <u>Invoice</u>. Each request for payment shall be accompanied by an invoice from SUPPLIER referencing the applicable Order. Any fees and/or costs incurred by SUPPLIER which exceed those set forth on the applicable Order shall be at the sole risk and expense of SUPPLIER unless authorized by MYONEX in writing prior to being earned or incurred. Unless otherwise set forth in the Order, all invoices shall be sent in accordance with the instructions set forth in the applicable Order.

(c) <u>Payment Terms</u>. Unless otherwise set forth in the applicable Order, SUPPLIER shall bill MYONEX on a monthly basis for all Services performed and all Products supplied during a given calendar month. MYONEX shall pay SUPPLIER within sixty (60) calendar days of receiving a valid invoice issued by SUPPLIER reflecting, as applicable: the completion of the contracted Services and delivery of Products and/or other performance required by the applicable Order. All payments to be made hereunder shall be made in Euro by wire transfer to a bank account identified on the corresponding invoice of SUPPLIER. MYONEX shall have no obligation to pay invoices that are submitted more than six (6) months after the date that the Services were performed, Products delivered, and/or, solely if applicable for payment by MYONEX, other costs incurred. SUPPLIER will be responsible to pay for actual freight costs, freight insurance, non-recoverable value-added tax (VAT), and import and export duties, as applicable, incurred in connection with SUPPLIER's delivery of Products.

6. <u>Remedies.</u>

(a) <u>Non-Exclusive Remedy Relating to Products.</u> In the event of SUPPLIER's breach of this Agreement or any warranty affecting the condition or delivery (including any failure to meet agreed upon delivery timelines) of Products, SUPPLIER shall, at MYONEX's sole discretion, (i) deliver any missing amount of Product and/or, as applicable, replace any damaged, defective, or non-confirming Products as soon as reasonably practicable, at SUPPLIER's sole cost and expense (including shipping costs for returning non-conforming Products and expedited shipping costs for replacement Products) within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of MYONEX's request; or (ii) refund the compensation paid by MYONEX for such non-delivered, damaged, defective, or non-conforming Products.

(b) <u>Cumulative Remedies.</u> The remedies set forth in Sections 6(a) shall be cumulative and without prejudice to MYONEX's right to exercise any other remedies available at law or equity, consistent with the terms of this Agreement.

7. <u>Termination.</u>

(d) <u>Termination for Cause</u>. MYONEX may terminate any Order immediately and without liability to SUPPLIER for cause, including but not limited to:

(i) SUPPLIER's material breach of any provision of this Agreement, provided that MYONEX has given SUPPLIER notice of such breach in accordance with Section 19 and afforded SUPPLIER at least thirty (30) calendar days to cure, unless cure is impossible or commercially impracticable;

(ii) A change in law or regulation or interpretation of change in law or regulation that would render the Services illegal or unlawful;

(iii) SUPPLIER's commencement of a voluntary or involuntary case under bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or similar law, or the appointment of a receiver, liquidator, assignee, trustee, or custodian of SUPPLIER's business or assets, or SUPPLIER making any assignment for the benefit of creditors; or

(iv) any breach of the representations and warranties in Section 3 regarding exclusion, debarment, suspension or other ineligibility of SUPPLIER, its Affiliates, Agents or employees to participate in health care programs, other government procurement program, or drug development.

(b) <u>Termination without Cause</u>. MYONEX may terminate any Order (i) without cause upon fifteen (15) calendar days' written notice to SUPPLIER or (ii) immediately if notified by a customer of MYONEX which is the sponsor of the clinical trial that is the subject of the Order, or any regulatory authority having authority over such clinical trial, of termination of the clinical trial for any reason, including to protect the health or safety of clinical trial subjects.

In the event that MYONEX terminates an Order without cause, or termination of the clinical trial, SUPPLIER shall immediately cease performance and take all commercially reasonable measures to minimize the costs associated with such termination, including without limitation the cancellation of contracts to purchase, and/or the return or re-sale of, Products under an Order. Upon terminating an Order without cause, MYONEX shall be liable to SUPPLIER for the following:

termination;

(i) The fees specified in a Order for any Services performed prior to

(ii) The purchase price specified in an Order for any Products shipped to MYONEX or MYONEX's designee prior to termination; and

(iii) Any reasonable, out-of-pocket costs that SUPPLIER incurs in winding up the Services, subject to the obligation of SUPPLIER to mitigate the same.

For the avoidance of doubt, MYONEX shall not be liable for the purchase price of any Products under a cancelled Order which have not yet been shipped to MYONEX prior to termination.

(c) <u>Survival</u>. Any provision of this Agreement intended by the context to survive termination shall survive the termination of any Order under this Agreement shall survive.

8. <u>No Conflict of Interest; Compliance Obligations.</u>

(a) SUPPLIER warrants and represents that SUPPLIER is authorized to enter into this Agreement, and that SUPPLIER is not a party to any other agreement or under any obligation to any third party that would prevent SUPPLIER from entering into this Agreement or from performing SUPPLIER's obligations under this Agreement, or require SUPPLIER to obtain any further consents or permissions. SUPPLIER warrants and represents that there is no conflict of interest in the SUPPLIER's other contracts for services or procurement, if any, with the Services and Products to be provided pursuant to this Agreement, and that the SUPPLIER will ensure that no such conflict arises during the Term.

(b) <u>Anti-Corruption Laws</u>. SUPPLIER acknowledges that it is aware of Applicable Laws regarding anti-corruption, including the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, the UK Bribery Act 2010 and other applicable anti-corruption laws ("**Anti-Corruption Laws**"). SUPPLIER shall comply with all applicable Anti-Corruption Laws in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement. SUPPLIER further covenants and agrees that if it learns any information giving it a good faith belief that any of its employees, agents, or subcontractors has violated any Anti-Corruption Laws, it will promptly notify MYONEX in writing. In the event that SUPPLIER has violated any Anti-Corruption Laws (or in the event that MYONEX has a good faith belief, based on demonstrable evidence that SUPPLIER has violated any Anti-Corruption Laws, MYONEX shall have the right to terminate any Order immediately without any further obligation or liability to SUPPLIER.

(c) <u>Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking</u>. MYONEX is opposed to all forms of modern slavery, human trafficking, child labor, and forced labor, and is committed to preventing

it within its workplace and within its supply chains. SUPPLIER represents and warrants that (i) at all times it shall comply with all applicable laws, statutes, and regulations relating to modern slavery, human trafficking, child labor, and forced labor in any geography in which it does business, (ii) without limiting the foregoing, it shall at no time utilize forced, bonded, involuntary, slave, indentured, or child labor, and (iii) it has and will maintain in place its own policies and procedures to ensure compliance with the foregoing, and will require the same of all of its subcontractors and suppliers in its supply chain. SUPPLIER further covenants and agrees that if it learns any information giving it a good faith belief that any of the foregoing representations and warranties are untrue (including with respect to any of its subcontractors or suppliers), it will promptly notify MYONEX in writing. In the event that SUPPLIER has breached any of the foregoing representations and warranties (or in the event that MYONEX has a good faith belief, based on demonstrable evidence that SUPPLIER has breached any of the foregoing representations and warranties, MYONEX shall have the right to terminate any Orders immediately without any further obligation or liability to SUPPLIER.

9. <u>SUPPLIER Subcontractors.</u>

(a) SUPPLIER shall not outsource, subcontract or delegate any of its obligations hereunder to any Agent without MYONEX's prior written consent. SUPPLIER shall maintain complete control of and responsibility for all actions of SUPPLIER's Agents.

(b) SUPPLIER hereby acknowledges and agrees that SUPPLIER shall cause each of SUPPLIER's Agents or employees who participate in rendering the Services provided under this Agreement to comply with the terms of this Agreement. SUPPLIER hereby acknowledges and agrees that SUPPLIER shall be responsible for the failure of any of SUPPLIER's Agents and employees to comply with the terms of this Agreement. Further, with respect to employees, SUPPLIER shall have in place comprehensive training, policies and/or programs to assure that to the extent that such employees are involved in any manner in providing Services, its employees fully comply with SUPPLIER's obligations under this Agreement.

10. <u>Responsibility for Taxes</u>.

(a) In conformity with SUPPLIER's independent contractor status and without limiting any of the foregoing, SUPPLIER shall have responsibility and liability for the payment of all taxes or contributions for unemployment insurance or pensions or annuities or social security payments which are measured by the wages, salaries or other remuneration paid to SUPPLIER or SUPPLIER's Agents, if any, and to reimburse and indemnify MYONEX for any such taxes or contributions or penalties which MYONEX may be compelled to pay with regard to the Services or SUPPLIER's employees and/or Agents. SUPPLIER also agrees to take all action and comply with all applicable administrative regulations necessary for the payment by SUPPLIER of such taxes and contributions.

(b) SUPPLIER agrees to prepare and provide to MYONEX documentation, information and certifications as required by applicable tax laws and/or regulations, or as reasonably requested by MYONEX to determine income tax withholdings, if any. SUPPLIER

understands that MYONEX will rely on, and use such documentation, information and certifications solely for MYONEX's tax reporting obligations, if any.

(c) In addition, exclusive of any taxes imposed upon SUPPLIER's net income, SUPPLIER shall pay for any and all taxes, duties, or excises imposed upon any Products sold or payments made to SUPPLIER under this Agreement by any governmental authority, including without limitation any sales, use, service, or similar taxes, and VAT.

11. <u>Responsibility for Insurance</u>.

SUPPLIER shall, during the Term, at its own cost and expense, obtain and (a) maintain in full force and effect: (i) Worker's Compensation Insurance in accordance with the statutory requirements of the state(s) in which the Services are to be performed, including employer's liability coverage in an amount sufficient to meet statutory requirements or onehundred thousand Euros (€100,000.00), whichever is greater; and (ii) Commercial General Liability (CGL) Insurance with contractual liability and property coverage, with a minimum fivemillion Euro (€5,000,000) limit per occurrence. MYONEX shall be named as an additional insured on SUPPLIER's CGL policy. Insurance will be provided by carrier(s) having a Standard & Poor's rating of AA or better. In the event SUPPLIER's insurance is a "claims made" policy, SUPPLIER shall, following termination, maintain such coverages to cover SUPPLIER's activities during the Term, whether by procuring "tail" insurance or otherwise. Upon request, SUPPLIER shall furnish to MYONEX a certificate of insurance evidencing the foregoing coverages, followed by each subsequent renewal covering the Term. SUPPLIER's obligation to carry such insurance is separate and apart from its obligation to indemnify MYONEX and is not to be construed as a limitation of liability.

(b) In addition to the coverages required by Section 11(a), SUPPLIER shall obtain freight insurance for the full replacement cost of all Products supplied, transported, or warehoused pursuant to this Agreement and/or any Order.

12. Confidentiality.

(a) During the course of performing any Order, the Parties may be given or observe certain trade secrets, technical know-how, pricing information, customer information, vendor/supplier information, supplier information, business strategies, and other confidential information of the other Party or its Affiliates ("**Confidential Information**"). The Parties agree: (i) to hold all Confidential Information of the other Party in confidential Information, but in no event less than a reasonable degree of care; (ii) not to disclose Confidential Information of the other Party to others; and (iii) not to use Confidential Information of the other Party for any purpose other than to fulfill their obligations or exercise their rights under this Agreement. The Parties agree to limit dissemination of and access to Confidential Information to those individuals in their organizations and those advisors, Agents or contractors who have a need to know Confidential Information for the above-described purpose, have been made aware that such Confidential Information is subject to the confidentiality obligations set forth in this Agreement, and have entered into an employment contract or other agreement with the receiving Party containing confidentiality obligations no less

stringent than those contained in this Agreement. Non-employees of a Party given access to the other Party's Confidential Information under this Section shall be bound in writing by confidentiality obligations substantially similar to those set forth in this Agreement.

(b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, Confidential Information shall not include information which: (i) is or hereafter becomes generally available to the public other than by reason of any breach of this Agreement; (ii) was already known by the receiving Party prior to the date of disclosure; (iii) is disclosed to receiving Party by a third party who has the right to disclose such information without any obligations of confidentiality; (iv) is developed by or on behalf of receiving Party independently, without reliance on Confidential Information received under this Agreement, as demonstrated by written records; or (v) is otherwise required to be disclosed by receiving Party in order to comply with applicable legal requirements of a public authority, law, rule of court or regulation, provided that (aa) receiving Party promptly notifies the disclosing Party of the obligation to disclose in order to allow the disclosing Party (at its cost and expense) to seek a protective order or other similar order to protect its Confidential Information; (bb) receiving Party only discloses the minimum amount of Confidential Information that is necessary to comply with the required disclosure; and (cc) such information remains Confidential Information for all other purposes

(c) These restrictions upon disclosure and use of Confidential Information shall continue during the Term and shall extend beyond the Term for a period of ten (10) years, unless otherwise agreed by the Parties in writing.

(d) Upon written request of the disclosing Party, the receiving Party will deliver to the disclosing Party all of the disclosing Party's Confidential Information that the receiving Party has in its possession or control, or at the disclosing Party's request, destroy such Confidential Information and provide certification of destruction, except that the receiving Party may retain a copy of such Confidential Information for archival purposes. Any electronic back-up tapes or other electronic back-up files that may have been created by the receiving Party by automatic or routine archiving or back-up procedures shall not be subject to this Section but shall remain subject to all other obligations of this Section.

13. <u>No Publicity</u>. SUPPLIER may not use the MYONEX name, logo or image in any public medium, publicity or advertising (including but not limited to press releases, web sites, tweets, promotional mailings, newsletters or interviews) nor otherwise publicize or disclose any information related to the existence of this Agreement or its terms and conditions, without MYONEX's prior written consent.

14. <u>Non-Solicitation</u>.

(a) <u>Customer Non-Solicitation.</u> SUPPLIER agrees that during the Term and for twelve (12) months thereafter, with regard to the Products and/or Services provided by the SUPPLIER to MYONEX in the territory specified in the respective applicable Order, SUPPLIER shall not directly or indirectly through any other person or business entity, solicit, call upon, contact, compete for, sell or market to, divert, or take away, or attempt to divert or take away, any

person or entity of whom SUPPLIER became aware of by virtue of its services for MYONEX under this Agreement that it was a customer of MYONEX during the Term.

(b) <u>Employee Non-Solicitation.</u> SUPPLIER agrees that during the Term and for twelve (12) months thereafter, SUPPLIER shall not directly or indirectly through any other person or business entity, (i) offer employment to or seek to engage the services of any MYONEX employee, or (ii) call upon, contact and/or solicit any MYONEX employee in any manner that would reasonably be expected to result in such employee terminating his or her relationship with MYONEX.

(c) <u>Tolling</u>. In the event SUPPLIER violates any of the restrictions contained in Sections 14(a) or 14(b), the restrictive period contained in those Sections shall not run during the period in which the SUPPLIER is in breach of the provision(s).

15. <u>Assignment</u>. This Agreement may not be assigned by the Parties, by operation of law or otherwise, without the prior written consent of the other Party, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. Any permitted assignee will assume the rights and obligations of the assignor under this Agreement.

16. <u>Indemnification</u>.

(a) <u>Indemnification by SUPPLIER</u>. SUPPLIER hereby agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless MYONEX, its Affiliates, and their respective officers, directors, employees and agents from and against any and all Losses that arise out of, or in connection with, SUPPLIER's or its Agents' (i) negligent or intentional act or omission; (ii) breach of any representation, warranty, covenant, or other provision of this Agreement; (iii) violation or infringement of any third party patent(s) or intellectual property right(s); or (iv) violation of any Applicable Law.

(b) Indemnification by MYONEX. MYONEX hereby agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless SUPPLIER, its Affiliates, and their respective officers, directors, employees and agents from and against any and all Losses that arise out of, or in connection with, MYONEX's or its Agents' (i) negligent or intentional act or omission; (ii) breach of any representation, warranty, covenant, or other provision of this Agreement; or (iii) violation of any Applicable Law. In case of simple negligence, MYONEX shall only be liable for damages arising from injury to life, body or health and for damages arising from the breach of an essential contractual obligation (obligation whose fulfillment is a prerequisite for the proper execution of a contract and whose fulfillment and whose fulfillment the contractual partner regularly relies and may rely on), whereby, in the latter case of breach of an essential contractual obligation, the liability of MYONEX shall be limited to compensation for the foreseeable, typically occurring damage. These limitations of liability shall not apply insofar as MYONEX have fraudulently concealed a defect or have assumed a guarantee for the quality of goods. The same applies to claims under the German Product Liability Act (ProdHaftG).

(c) <u>Notification of Claims</u>. The Party wishing to seek indemnification under this Agreement (the "**Indemnified Party**") shall notify the Party against whom indemnification is

sought (the "Indemnifying Party") in writing of the asserted claim. Failure to provide such notice, which substantially prejudices the Indemnifying Party's ability to defend such claim or action, may invalidate the obligation of indemnification to the extent the Indemnifying Party is prejudiced by the delay of notice. The Indemnified Party must authorize and permit the Indemnifying Party to exercise sole control of the defense and disposition of any claim or action, including all decisions related to litigation, appeal or settlement, provided, however, that the Indemnifying Party shall not settle any claims or action that would be deemed to confess wrongdoing or require action or inaction on the part of the Indemnified Party without the prior written consent of the Indemnified Party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Indemnified Party shall nevertheless be entitled to retain separate counsel at its own cost to participate in such matter; however, the Indemnifying Party shall have sole case management authority. Each Party shall cooperate with the other Party in every reasonable way to facilitate the defense of any such claim.

17. <u>Severability</u>. In the event any portion of this Agreement shall be held illegal, void or ineffective, the remaining portions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and the illegal, void or ineffective portion shall be equitably reformed in accordance with the intent of the original provision to the extent necessary to make it fully valid and enforceable. If any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement are in conflict with any applicable statute or rule of law, then such term(s) or provision(s) shall be deemed inoperative to the extent that they may conflict therewith and shall be deemed to be modified to conform with such statute or rule of law.

18. <u>Non-Waiver of Rights</u>. No failure or delay on the part of either Party under this Agreement in either exercising or enforcing any rights will operate as a waiver of any other right under this Agreement or of any other breach or failure by the other Party, whether of a similar nature or otherwise. No waiver of any right under this Agreement will have effect unless given in a signed writing.

19. <u>Notice</u>. Any report or notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be effective when received. All notices shall be in writing and given personally or by prepaid certified mail, return receipt requested, or sent by a nationally-recognized overnight courier addressed to each Party's address set forth in the respective Order. In addition, a copy of any notices to MYONEX shall be sent via email to <u>legalnotices@myonex.com</u>.

20. <u>Audits and Inspections</u>.

(a) SUPPLIER agrees to maintain (and shall cause any of its Agents to maintain) accurate and complete records of all contracts, shipping records, drug pedigrees, papers, correspondence, accounts, invoices, data reimbursable out of pocket expenses and/or other information in SUPPLIER's possession relating to this Agreement and the Services (collectively, the "**Records**") during the Term and thereafter for a period of three (3) years following the expiration or termination of any Order, at SUPPLIER's sole cost.

(b) SUPPLIER agrees to permit (and shall procure that any of its Agents shall permit) MYONEX or any person or entity designated by MYONEX to examine and audit the Records, and to access and inspect the facilities that are involved in the provision of Services and compliance

by SUPPLIER (or any of its Agents) with the terms of this Agreement, with prior written notification and during normal business hours, during the Term and for a period of five (5) years following the expiration or termination of any Order, at MYONEX's sole cost.

(c) SUPPLIER agrees to inform MYONEX without undue delay of any announced or unannounced inspection contemplated or conducted by a regulatory authority. SUPPLIER will provide MYONEX with related inspection reports within forty-eight (48) hours after their receipt if and to extent that such inspection reports relate to this Agreement.

21. <u>**Compliance with Law**</u>. SUPPLIER shall comply with any and all Applicable Laws and regulations applicable to performance of the Services, including but not limited to health, safety and security rules and regulations.

22. <u>Intellectual Property.</u>

(a) <u>MYONEX Intellectual Property</u>. MYONEX and its licensors shall retain all Intellectual Property Rights in MYONEX Materials and no right or license is granted to SUPPLIER in respect of MYONEX Materials, unless expressly agreed otherwise in this Agreement or an Order or other agreement entered into under this Agreement.

(b) <u>SUPPLIER Intellectual Property</u>. SUPPLIER and its licensors shall retain all Intellectual Property Rights in the SUPPLIER Materials and no right or license is granted to MYONEX in respect of the SUPPLIER Materials, except that MYONEX, its Affiliates and MYONEX's customers are granted a perpetual, fully paid worldwide right to use and modify any SUPPLIER Intellectual Property incorporated into any deliverable in order to utilize such deliverables for their intended purposes.

23. <u>Force Majeure</u>. If a Party is prevented, hindered or delayed in or from performing any of its obligations under this Agreement by a Force Majeure Event, the affected Party shall not be in breach of this Agreement or otherwise liable for any such failure or delay in the performance of such obligations. The time for performance of such obligations shall be extended accordingly. If the Force Majeure Event prevents, hinders or delays the affected Party's performance of its obligations for a continuous period of more than three (3) months, the Party not affected by the Force Majeure Event may terminate the Agreement by giving one (1) month's written notice to the affected Party.

24. <u>Headings</u>. The headings contained in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect or alter the meaning or effect of any provision of this Agreement.

25. <u>Successors</u>. This Agreement and all the rights, obligations, duties, representations, warranties and covenants of each Party shall inure to the benefit of, and shall be binding upon, their respective successors (including by operation of law) and permitted assigns.

26. <u>Governing Law and Jurisdiction</u>. The terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be construed and interpreted pursuant to the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany to the exclusion of the UN Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods and, without regard to the conflict of law rules or principles. The courts in Frankfurt a.M., Germany are the

exclusive, agreed-upon forums for the resolution of all disputes arising from or related to this Agreement, and the Parties hereby consent to the jurisdiction and venue of the aforesaid courts for the purpose of resolving all such disputes.

27. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement, any Order under this Agreement and any amendments may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each party may execute this Agreement, any Order and any amendments by facsimile, by scanned electronic signature, in electronic form through a validated electronic signing software, where the electronic version is signed in full by each Party on the same electronic instrument (e.g. DocuSign) or by certified electronic signature which shall be as effective as an original signature.

28. <u>Conflicts</u>. If there is any conflict, discrepancy, or inconsistency between the terms of this Agreement and any Order, the terms of this Agreement will control unless the Parties specifically reference in the Order that a particular provision of this Agreement is being superseded, in which case, for such Order only, such provision will be superseded. If there is any conflict, discrepancy, or inconsistency between the terms of this Agreement and the Quality Agreement, if any, the terms of the Quality Agreement will control with respect to technical and quality obligations only. The terms of this Agreement may not be modified or supplemented by any subsequent documents or communications between the Parties except for amendments mutually agreed in a given Order or otherwise jointly executed by the Parties.

29. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement, including any executed Quality Agreement and/or Orders, each of which are incorporated, constitute the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the specific subject matter of this Agreement. There are no other written or oral understandings, promises, agreements, statements, or representations between the Parties directly or indirectly related to this Agreement that are not set forth in this Agreement. This Agreement has not been executed in reliance upon any representations or promises except those contained in this Agreement. This Agreement may be modified only with a written instrument duly executed by each of the Parties.